REI Datasheet
© 2013 Rochester Electronics, LLC. All Rights Reserved 07112013
The AM186ED/EDLV microcontrollers are part of the AMD E86 family of embedded microcontrollers
and microprocessors based on the x86 architecture. The AM186ED/EDLV microcontrollers are the
ideal upgrade for 80C186/188 designs requiring 80C186/188 compatibility, increased performance,
serial communications, a direct bus interface, and more than 64K of memory.
The AM186ED/EDLV microcontrollers have been designed to meet the most common requirements
of embedded products developed for the communications, office automation, mass storage, and

       P R E L I M I N A R Y
D R A FT
ORDERING INFORMATION
Standard Products
AMD standard products are available in several packages and operating ranges. The order number (valid combination) is formed
by a combination of the elements below.
–20 = 20 MHz
–25 = 25 MHz
–33 = 33 MHz
–40 = 40 MHz
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C= ED Commercial (TC=0°C to +100°C)
C = EDLV Commercial (TC=0°C to +70°C)
I  = ED Industrial (TA=–40°C to +85°C)
where: TC= case temperature
where: TA= ambient temperature
SPEED OPTION
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
LEAD FORMING
\W=Trimmed and Formed
Valid combinations list configurations planned to be
supported in volume for this device. Consult the
local AMD sales office to confirm availability of
specific valid combinations and to check on newly
released combinations.
Note: The industrial version of the Am186ED as
well as the Am186EDLV are available in 20 and 25
MHz operating frequencies only.
The Am186ED and Am186EDLV microcontrollers
are all functionally the same except for their DC
characteristics and available frequencies.
Note: There is no 188 version of the Am186ED/
EDLV.  The same 8-bit external bus capabilities
can be achieved using the 8-bit boot capability and
programmable bus sizing options.
Valid Combinations
PACKAGE TYPE
V=100-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP)
K=100-Pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP)
Am186ED = High-Performance, 80C186-Compatible,
16-Bit Embedded Microcontroller
Am186EDLV = High-Performance, 80L186-Compatible,
Low-Voltage, 16-Bit Embedded Microcontroller
Am186EDLV–25
Valid Combinations
Am186EDLV–20
VC\W or
KC\W
Am186ED–25
Am186ED–33
Am186ED–40
Am186ED–20
KI\W1
Am186ED–25
Am186ED–20
VC\W or
KC\W
Note:
The industrial version of the Am186ED is
offered only in the PQFP package.
-40 K C \WAm186TMED/EDLV
TABLE  5
SPECIFICATION NUMBER: AM186ED-EDLV-SCI (A)  REV - Page 2 of 29
14 Am186ED/EDLV Microcontrollers
P R E L I M I N A R Y
D R A FT
TQFP CONNECTION DIAGRAMS AND PINOUTS
Am186ED/EDLV Microcontrollers
Top Side View—100-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP)